It is clearly of interest to understand how sensitive the model results are to various
input assumptions and a range of sensitivities has been carried out, the results of
which are reported in this Section.
For simplicity, MCMC uses Option 4 as an example, for the purpose of illustrating
the impact of changes in the assumptions in this public inquiry document only.  The
choice of Option 4 should not be taken as an indication of MCMC’s preference for
this option.
The following sensitivities have been considered:

12  The calculation of the cost of capital is set out in a separate Public Inquiry on Cost of
Capital.

 12

 change the cost of capital by +/- 1%;
 use of different depreciation profiles;
 varying the level of traffic and numbers of lines;
 varying the percentage of successful calls;
 varying the cost of duct;
 switching between Taskforce and international benchmarks for  operating

costs and other (indirect) costs.

3.7.1 Cost of capital sensitivity
The effect of altering the cost of capital by ± 1% is shown in Table 3.3.

Table 3.2
Cost of Capital Sensitivity

 Option 4 Model
Run

Increase CoC by 1% Decrease CoC by
1%

Local 1.5114 +5.52% -5.52%
Single Tandem 2.0380 +5.59% -5.59%
Double Tandem 4.0454 +6.23% -6.22%
Double Tandem
with submarine
cable

10.7997 +6.94% -6.93%

Source: NERA

A one-percentage point change in the cost of capital results in a change in costs of
between 5% to 6%.  This parameter is relatively important given that estimates of the
cost of capital can range across a number of percentage points.

3.7.2 Depreciation sensitivity
Option 4 model run uses tilted straight-line function to estimate the annual capital charge
for each equipment type.
The other profiles MCMC has considered include:

Straight line depreciation with no price change This will not approximate economic
depreciation; if it is applied to current costs
each year then over time the depreciation will

[…]

Option 4 uses TMB’s fixed network traffic for 2001.  Since the modeled costs are for
2002, the 2001 traffic volumes are uplifted using TMB’s internal traffic forecasts for
growth in 2001.  The following table presents the results of the sensitivity test.

Table 3.4
Volume Change Sensitivity

 +10% Growth
over Base Run

+10% Decline over
Base Run

Local -8.4% +10.2%
Single Tandem -7.4% +9.3%
Double Tandem -7.9% +9.7%
Double Tandem with submarine cable -8.6% +10.4%

   Source: NERA

3.7.4 Percentage of successful calls sensitivity
Table 3.5 shows how the results change when the successful call rate is altered by 10
percentage points.

Table 3.5
Percentage of Successful Calls

 Option 4 Model Run  Reduce
Successful calls

by 10%

Increase
Successful calls

by 10%
Local 1.5114 +0.2% -0.1%
Single Tandem 2.0380 +1.2% -0.7%
Double Tandem 4.0454 +1.0% -0.7%
Double Tandem with
submarine cable

10.7997 +0.9% -0.6%

Source: NERA

3.7.5 Cost of duct sensitivity
Option 4 assumes a duct cost that reflects the Taskforce views.  This sensitivity
measures the impact of increasing or reducing the cost of duct by 10%.

 15

Table 3.6
Cost of Duct Sensitivity

 Option 4 Model Run  Increase Duct Cost
by 10%

Reduce Duct Cost
by 10%

Local 1.5114 +0.4% -0.4%
Single Tandem 2.0380 +0.7% -0.7%
Double Tandem 4.0454 +2.8% -2.8%
Double Tandem with
submarine cable

10.7997 +1.0% -1.0%

Source: NERA

3.7.6 Alternative approaches to modelling operating costs
Option 4 model run (“Adjusted TASKFORCE run with FCC operating cost benchmarks”)
uses FCC international benchmarks for estimating direct operating cost factors and other
(indirect) costs. This sensitivity (shown in Table 3.7) compares the impact on the results
of using either Taskforce only, or using the mid-point percentage value (between
Taskforce and FCC international benchmarks).

Table 3.7
Operating Cost and Indirect Cost Sensitivity

 Option 4 Model Run
– “Adjusted

TASKFORCE run
with FCC operating
cost benchmarks”